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Yening the provisions of this act are hereby re-
pealed. 

SECTION 6. This act shall take effect and he 
in force from and after the third Tuesday in 
April, 1898. 

Approved Aug. 20, 1897. 

No. 410, S.] 	[Published August 23, 1897. 

. 	CHAPTER 377. 

AN ACT to provide for an additional circolt 
judge in and for the second judicial circuit. 

Whereas, section seven, of article seven, of Constitutional 

the constitution of Wisconsin has been roxinni--,_ cu. courts. amended so as to read as follows: 
"Section seven. For each circuit there shall 

be chosen by the qualified electors thereof one 
circuit judge, except that in any circuit corn-
posed of one county only, which county shall 
contain a population according to the last state 
or United States census of one hundred thou-
sand inhabitants or over, the legislature may, 
from time to time, authorize additional cir-
cuit judges to be chosen. Every circuit judge 
shall reside in the circuit from which he is 
elected, and shall hold his office for such term, 
and receive such compensation as the legisla-
ture shall prescribe;" 

And whereas, The second judicial circuit is 
composed of one county only, to wit, the county 
of Milwaukee, containing more than one 
hundred thousand inhabitants according to 
both the last United States and the last state 
census; 
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And wherea.s, There is need for an additional 
circuit judge in and for said circuit; now, 
authorized. 

The people of the Rtate of Wismnsin, represented in 
scaatt and assembly, do enact as follows: 

Additional  indgpprovidod SEcTIoN 1. An additional circuit judge in 
for second 	and for the second judicial circuit is hereby 
judicial cir- 
cuit.. 	 nut horized. 

SEcTioN 2. A special judicial election shall 
be held in and for said county of Milwaukee 
on the first Tuesdayof April,A.I).1899, accord-
ing to law for the election of such additional cir-
cuit judge). 

Term and 	SECTION 3. Such additional circuit judge salary of 
judirc. 	Shan hold Ids office for a term of six years front 

the first Monday of January next succeeding 
his first election, and his successors shall each 
hold office for six years, and shall each be 
elected at the regular judicial election held in 
the last year of the preceding term. The 
jmlges of the second judicial circuit shall, on 
and after January first, A'. D. 1900, receive a 
salary of five thousand dollars per annum pay-
able as other circuit judges are paid, provided 
that the excess over the compensation of other 
cir(uit judges shall be paid by the county of 
Milwaukee in the same manner as the com-
pensation of judges of the superior court is 
paid. 

Board of sm. 	SEcrruIN 4. The board of supervisors of Mil- 
pervisors to 
provide snit- waukee county shall provide a suitable court 
able court 
room. 	l'00111 wherein 510d additional circuit judfre may 

hold court, and a suitable office wherein he may 
discharge his duties as a judge at chambers. 
The sheriff of said county shall provide a deputy 
sheriff whose duty it shall be to preserve order 
in the court held by such additional circuit 
judge, and the clerk of the circuit and superior 
courts of Milwaukee county shall furnish such 
court with a. deputy clerk to keep the minutes 
of said court; and said sheriff and clerk are re-
spectively hereby authorized to appoint such 
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deputies, not exceeding one each, and such 
deputies shall be compensated the same as 
other deputies assigned to the performance of 
like duties. 

SECTION 5. Such additional circuit judge ,Phonographic 
shall appoint ft phonographic reporter for his 
court who shall be compensated the same as 
other phonographic reporters for circuit courts 
in this state. 

SECTION 6. The two circuit judges of said Breuabstest:,dhow 

circuit may act together or separately as they 
may determine, and may divide the cases upon 
the calendar of the circuit court of said county 
upon any arrangement which they may agree 
Upon. 

SECTION 7. This act shall be in force from 
and after its passage and publication. 

Approved August 20, 1897. 

No. 411, S.1 	[Published August 21, 1897. 

CHAPTER 378. 

AN ACT to appropriate to the persons therein 
named the sum of five hundred dollars each. 

The people of (lie stale of 11 7 isconsin represented in 
scnatc and assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated out ,t1pproprintion 

of any money in the state treasury not other- committee. 

w:se appropriated, to Arthur L. Sanborn, John 
R. Berryman, Daniel E. Riordan, Julius E. 
Roehr, John M. Whitehead, William If. Flea, 
David F. Jones, William U. Wheeler and Leslie 
C. Harvey the sum of five hundred dollars each. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be 
in force from and after its passage and publi-
cation. 

Approved- Aug. 20, 1897. 


